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(Chlorodifluoroethane / 1-Chloro-1,1-difluoroethane)

TECHNICAL DATA SHEET

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

R-142B is key raw material for polymer like FKM,rubber
product, R-142b is a "hydrochlorofluorocarbon" (HCFC)
compound used as refrigerant fluid,it is a substitute for
R-114 (CFC), which it can replace in some instances.It
is also used in R-142b/R-22 mixture, replacing R-12 in
some applications.

TYPICAL PROPERTIES

Parameters

Molar mass

Melting point

Boiling point (under 1.013 bar)
Critical temperature

Critical pressure

Critical density

Latent heat of vaporisation at boiling point
Thermal conductivity at 30°C

Liquid

Vapour under 1.013 bar

Surface tension at 25°C

Viscosity at 25°C

Liquid

Vapour under 1.013 bar

Specific heat at 25°C

Liquid

Vapour under 1.013 bar

Cp/Cv ratio at 25°C under 1.013 bar
Flammability in air Explosive limits

Flashing point
NF-EN 378 Classification
Potential effect on ozone

APPLPICATIONS
FKM (Rubber)

VDF used in making coating and piping for

corrosive services

Unit

g/mol
°C

°C

°C
bar
kg/m3
kl/kg

W/(m.K)
10-3 N/m
10-3 Pa-s

kI/(kg.K)
kI/(kg.K)

Lower limit
Higher
limit

(R-11=1)

Value

100.5
-131.15
-9
131.1
41.23
435

222.7

0.07954
0.01161
11.41

0.238
0.009912

1.292
0.8529

1.126
9% volume
14.8% volume

none
L2
0.065



NORMAL HANDLING

Use only in well ventilated areas. Ground all equipment and cylinders before use. Use explosion-proof electrical
equipment rated Class 1, group D in Division 1 locations. In Division 2 locations, all spark-producing electrical equipment
must be explosion-proof and rated Class 1, Group D. Valve protection caps must remain in place unless container is
secured with valve outlet pipe to use point. Do not drag, slide or roll cylinders. Use a suitable hand truck for cylinder
movement. Do not heat cylinder by any means to increase the discharge rate of product from the cylinder. Use a check
valve in the discharge line to prevent hazardous back flow into the cylinder. Close valve after each use and when empty.
Protect cylinders from physical damage.

STORAGE RECOMMENDATIONS

Store in a cool, dry, well ventilated area away from heavy traffic and emergency exits. Do not allow cylinder storage area
temperatures to exceed 125 deg. F (52C). Cylinders should be stored upright and firmly secured to prevent falling or
being knocked over. Full and empty cylinders should be segregated. Use a first in - first out inventory system to prevent
full cylinders from being stored for excessive periods of time.

REFRON is the brand name of Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited (GFL) used for its brand of refrigerants. REFRON can be wused in applications duly
approved by GFL. Customers who plan to use the word REFRON as the trademark on or relation to their refrigerants and other products in any style or
combination or any manner whatsoever must contact GFL for prior permission for such use. No consumer/user of GFL refrigerants is permitted to claim that their
products contain REFRON without prior permission from GFL.

The information provided in the bulletin is furnished at no cost to the recipient and is based on the information and technical data that Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited believes is
correct and sound. Those who choose to use the information must be technically qualified, and do so entirely at their own cost and risk. The users must determine and ensure that
their specific conditions of processing present no health or safety hazards. GFL does not warranty, either expressly or impliedly in respect of the use of this information for
application of its REFRON branded refrigerants and shall bear no liability as a result of any loss or damage caused directly or indirectly due to use of any information provided in this
bulletin. Nothing contained herein can be taken or construed as a grant of license by GFL to operate under or a recommendation to infringe any patents.

SALES AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT

Corporate & Marketing Headquarter
INOX Towers, 17, Sector-16A,

Noida- 201301 U.P, India ™
+91 120 6149600 ‘JF‘
Regd. Office GUJARAT FLUOROCHEMICALS
Survey No. 16/3, 26,27, Ranjitnagar, Tal. Ghoghamba,

Dist. Panchmahal, Gujarat. 389 380, India.
+91-2678-248152/248107



