



REFRON R142b

(Chlorodifluoroethane / 1-Chloro-1,1-difluoroethane)

TECHNICAL DATA SHEET

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

R-142B is key raw material for polymer like FKM,rubber product, R-142b is a "hydrochlorofluorocarbon" (HCFC) compound used as refrigerant fluid,it is a substitute for R-114 (CFC), which it can replace in some instances.It is also used in R-142b/R-22 mixture, replacing R-12 in some applications.

APPLPICATIONS

FKM (Rubber)

VDF used in making coating and piping for corrosive services

TYPICAL PROPERTIES

Parameters	Unit	Value
Molar mass	g/mol	100.5
Melting point	°C	- 131.15
Boiling point (under 1.013 bar)	°C	- 9
Critical temperature	°C	131.1
Critical pressure	bar	41.23
Critical density	kg/m³	435
Latent heat of vaporisation at boiling point	kJ/kg	222.7
Thermal conductivity at 30°C		
Liquid	M/// IO	0.07954
Vapour under 1.013 bar	W/(m.K)	0.01161
Surface tension at 25°C	10-3 N/m	11.41
Viscosity at 25°C		0.220
Liquid	10-3 Pa-s	0.238
Vapour under 1.013 bar	10-3 Pa-S	0.009912
Specific heat at 25°C	1d // lea 1/)	1.292
Liquid Vapour under 1.013 bar	kJ/(kg.K) kJ/(kg.K)	0.8529
Cp/Cv ratio at 25°C under 1.013 bar	197 (118.117)	1.126
Flammability in air Explosive limits	Lower limit	9% volume
	Higher	14.8% volume
	limit	
Flashing point		none
NF-EN 378 Classification		L2
Potential effect on ozone	(R-11 = 1)	0.065

Updated on: 29.06.22 Page 1 of 2

NORMAL HANDLING

Use only in well ventilated areas. Ground all equipment and cylinders before use. Use explosion-proof electrical equipment rated Class 1, group D in Division 1 locations. In Division 2 locations, all spark-producing electrical equipment must be explosion-proof and rated Class 1, Group D. Valve protection caps must remain in place unless container is secured with valve outlet pipe to use point. Do not drag, slide or roll cylinders. Use a suitable hand truck for cylinder movement. Do not heat cylinder by any means to increase the discharge rate of product from the cylinder. Use a check valve in the discharge line to prevent hazardous back flow into the cylinder. Close valve after each use and when empty. Protect cylinders from physical damage.

STORAGE RECOMMENDATIONS

Store in a cool, dry, well ventilated area away from heavy traffic and emergency exits. Do not allow cylinder storage area temperatures to exceed 125 deg. F (52C). Cylinders should be stored upright and firmly secured to prevent falling or being knocked over. Full and empty cylinders should be segregated. Use a first in – first out inventory system to prevent full cylinders from being stored for excessive periods of time.

REFRON is the brand name of Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited (GFL) used for its brand of refrigerants. REFRON can be used in applications duly approved by GFL. Customers who plan to use the word REFRON as the trademark on or relation to their refrigerants and other products in any style or combination or any manner whatsoever must contact GFL for prior permission for such use. No consumer/user of GFL refrigerants is permitted to claim that their products contain REFRON without prior permission from GFL.

The information provided in the bulletin is furnished at no cost to the recipient and is based on the information and technical data that Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited believes is correct and sound. Those who choose to use the information must be technically qualified, and do so entirely at their own cost and risk. The users must determine and ensure that their specific conditions of processing present no health or safety hazards. GFL does not warranty, either expressly or impliedly in respect of the use of this information for application of its REFRON branded refrigerants and shall bear no liability as a result of any loss or damage caused directly or indirectly due to use of any information provided in this bulletin. Nothing contained herein can be taken or construed as a grant of license by GFL to operate under or a recommendation to infringe any patents.

SALES AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT

Corporate & Marketing Headquarter

INOX Towers, 17 , Sector-16A, Noida - 201301 U.P., India +91 120 6149600

Regd. Office

Survey No. 16/3, 26,27, Ranjitnagar, Tal. Ghoghamba, Dist. Panchmahal, Gujarat. 389 380, India. +91-2678-248152/248107



Updated on:29.06.22 Page ² of ²